

No. 10-545

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAWRENCE GOLAN, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM  
FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JAMES L. HIRSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. VILLA REAL DRIVE  
SUITE 208  
ANAHEIM HILLS, CA 92807  
(714)283-8880  
hirsens@earthlink.net

DEBORAH J. DEWART  
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE  
SWANSBORO, NC 28584  
(910)326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 20, 2011

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. SECTION 514 COMPROMISES CORE FIRST  
AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF THE AMERICAN  
PUBLIC. .... 2

    A. Section 514 Compromises The Public’s Right  
    To Freely Utilize The Public Domain. .... 8

        1. The Public Has Vested Rights To The  
        Public Domain—The Raw Material For  
        New Expression. .... 8

        2. The Built-In Safeguards That Protect  
        First Amendment Rights During The  
        Monopoly Are Not An Adequate  
        Replacement For The Rights The Public  
        Has Forfeited. .... 10

        3. Copyrights Are Analogous To Patents In  
        Terms Of The Initial Monopoly Rights  
        And Ultimate Goal. .... 12

    B. Section 514 Impoverishes The Public By  
    Chilling Future Expression. .... 15

C. Section 514 Compromises The Public’s Right To <i>Receive</i> Expression. . . . .	17
D. Section 514 Compromises The Rights Of American Authors In Order To Enhance The Rights Of Foreign Authors. . . . .	19
II. SECTION 514 VIOLATES THE CONSTRAINTS THE CONSTITUTION PLACES ON THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT—BOTH BY AFFIRMATIVE GRANTS OF POWER AND EXPRESS PROHIBITIONS. . . . .	21
III. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE DOES NOT JUSTIFY AN END-RUN AROUND THE PROGRESS CLAUSE OR THE FIRST AMENDMENT. . . . .	26
IV. THE TREATY CLAUSE DOES NOT JUSTIFY AN END-RUN AROUND EITHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT OR THE PROGRESS CLAUSE LIMITATIONS . . . . .	30
CONCLUSION . . . . .	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Authors League of Am., Inc. v. Oman</i> , 790 F.2d 220 (2d Cir.1986) . . . . .	27
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010) . . . . .	25
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) . . . . .	8, 12, 13
<i>Boos v. Berry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) . . . . .	31, 33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	19, 24
<i>C.B.C. Distrib. &amp; Mktg., Inc. v. Major League Baseball Advanced Media</i> , 505 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981) . . . . .	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elections Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) . . . . .	20, 25
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003) . . . . .	8, 9, 13, 14

<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	6
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	4, 5, 14, 15, 25
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	10, 14
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002) .....	16
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932) .....	4, 12
<i>Golan v. Gonzales</i> , No. 01-B-1854, 2005 WL 914754 (D. Colo. April 20, 2005) (“ <i>Golan I</i> ”) .....	14, 15
<i>Golan v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007) (“ <i>Golan II</i> ”) .....	3, 9, 11, 23
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Colo. 2009) (“ <i>Golan III</i> ”) .....	20
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010) (“ <i>Golan IV</i> ”) ..	20

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	26
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	14, 25, 26
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	21
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enter.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	4, 10
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	22, 24, 27, 28
<i>In re Trade Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879) .....	27
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	18
<i>Luck's Music Library, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	21
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946) .....	6
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	18
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 201 (1954) .....	4

<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....	30, 32
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	6
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	18
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	24, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	18
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	24
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Stiffel Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 225 (1964) .....	8, 13, 14
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	4, 5, 8, 10, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	23
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	18
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	18

<i>Triangle Pubs., Inc. v. Knight-Ridder Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 875 (S.D. Fla. 1978) . . . . .	5
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Dubilier Condenser Corp.</i> , 289 U.S. 178 (1933) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	21, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Martignon</i> , 492 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	23, 25, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Moghadam</i> , 175 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	21, 26
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948) . . . . .	12
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) . . . . .	3



**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. I . . . . .	6, 9, 10, 31
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8 . . . . .	21, 22, 24
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause) . . . . .	23
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) . . . . .	2, 26, 27, 28, 29
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 4 (Bankruptcy Clause) . . . . .	24, 25, 28, 29
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 8 (Progress Clause) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14 (Military Regulations Clause) . . . . .	32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause) . . . . .	2, 32
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Treaty Clause) . . . . .	2, 30, 31, 32

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 104(A) . . . . .	2
Act of Dec. 8, 1919, cha. 11, 41 Stat. 368 . . . . .	9
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works (Paris Act, 1971) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 60-349, 35 Stat. 1075, 1077 (1909) . . . . .	9
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Section 514 . . . . .	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Joseph P. Bauer, <i>ARTICLE: Copyright and the First Amendment: Comrades, Combatants, or Uneasy Allies?</i> , 67 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 831 (Summer 2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
William Gable, <i>Restoration of Copyrights: Dueling Trolls and Other Oddities Under Section 104A of the Copyright Act</i> , 29 Colum. J.L. & Arts 181 (Winter 2005) . . . . .	3, 7, 16, 17, 19
Jessica Litman, <i>The Public Domain</i> , 39 Emory L.J. 965 (1990) . . . . .	10
Paul J. Heald, <i>The Vices of Originality</i> , 1991 Sup.Ct. Rev. 143 (1991) . . . . .	24
H. R. Rep. No. 2222, 60th Cong., 2d Sess., 7 (1909) . . . . .	8, 20
H. R. Rep. No. 100-609 (1988) . . . . .	8, 20
Nimmer, <i>The End of Copyright</i> , 48 Vand. L. Rev. 1385, 1404 (1995) . . . . .	16
Tyler T. Ochoa, <i>Origins and Meanings of the Public Domain</i> , 28 U. Dayton L. Rev. 215 (2002) . . . . .	9

Ruth L. Okediji, *Through the Years: The Supreme Court and the Copyright Clause*, 30 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1633 (2004) . . . . . 10

L. Ray Patterson & Craig Joyce, *Copyright in 1791: An Essay Concerning the Founders' View of the Copyright Power Granted to Congress in Article I, Section 8, Clause 8 of the U.S. Constitution*, 52 Emory L.J. 909 (2003) . . . . . 10

Brian Lee Pelanda, *Note and Comment: Copyright's "Traditional Contours" and "Bedrock Principles": Golan's Potential to Secure First Amendment Protection Over the Public Domain*, 31 Whittier L. Rev. 547 (Spring 2010) . . . . . *passim*

S. Exec. Rep. No. 5, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1954) 19

SYMPOSIUM: *Constitutional Challenges to Copyright: Alternatives to the Copyright Power: The Relationship of the Copyright Clause to the Commerce Clause and the Treaty Power*, 30 Colum. J.L. & Arts 287 (2007) . . . . . 21, 25, 31
